

No. 23-377

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHRIS DUTRA AND ERIC DEJESUS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KIM JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
WESLEY K. DUNCAN  
SPARKS CITY ATTORNEY

JORDAN T. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIANNA G. SMITH  
PISANELLI BICE PLLC  
400 South Seventh Street  
Suite 300  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 214-2100  
jts@pisanellibice.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court and the Circuits are Split Over the Question Left Open Since <i>Harlow</i> .....	4
II. Requiring Clearly Established Law to Originate in this Court Fosters Develop- ment Consistent with the Fourth Amend- ment and Section 1983 .....	10
III. The Court Can—and Should—Correct the Ninth Circuit’s Plainly Wrong Legal Inter- pretation .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014) .....	5, 12
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	12
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021) .....	12, 14
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	4-7, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	5
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	6
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017) .....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Hyde v. City of Willcox</i> , 23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Nocco</i> , 91 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	12, 14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	10
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021) .....	12
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Escajeda</i> , 44 F.4th 287 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	6, 7, 9, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) .....	13
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	13
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	5, 12
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	5
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5, 8, 10, 11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
S. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	2, 10
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	2, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1853 (2018).....	10
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Defending Qualified Immunity</i> , 72 S.C. L. REV. 547 (2020) .....	11
Michael Hannon, <i>A Closer Look at Unpublished Opinions in the United States Courts of Appeals</i> , 3 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 199 (2001).....	10
